



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3327]

FRIDAY, THE 7th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1551/2026

Between:

1.Y NAGIAH, S/O MALLAIAH, AGED ABOUT 42 YEARS, VICE
PRESIDENT, VTDA, TERALA CHENCHU GUDM VILLAGE, DURGI
MANDAL, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.M MALLIKARJUNA NAIK IAS, IAS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, TRIBAL
WELFARE DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI,
AMARAVATI, A.P 522503.

2.PEEYUSH KUMAR, IAS, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, FINANCE AND
PLANNING DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI,
AMARAVATI, A.P. 522503.

3.S BHARGAVI, IAS THE DIRECTOR OF TRIBAL WELFARE
DEPARTMENT, D.NO.40-3/1-46-4A, WARD NO.13, KONERU
LAKSMAIAH STREET, MOGHALRAJPURAM, VIJAYAWADA-520 010,
ANDHRA PRADESH.

4.B VASANTHA, THE ENGINEER IN CHIEF, O/O TRIBAL WELFARE
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 40-1-86, FORTUNE MURALI PARK
ROAD. REVENUE COLONY, VIJAYAWADA, A.P. 520010.

5.SRI MURALIDHAR, THE DISTRICT TRIBAL WELFARE OFFICER,
GUNTUR

6.V SRUJANA, THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, TRIBAL WELFARE
DIVISION, SRISAILAM. 518101.

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to punish the Respondents herein under Contempt of courts Act, 1971, for wilful disobedience of order of this Hon'ble Court dated 20-11-2025, passed in W.P.No.26634 of 2025 and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.PETA GNANA TEJA

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.NAGARAJU PULLAGURA

2.U KANAKA RAJU

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1551/2026****ORDER:**

This Contempt Case is filed under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 to punish the respondents/contemnors for contempt of Court for their willful and deliberate disobedience in complying with the Order dated 20.11.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.26634 of 2025.

2. Today, when the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the respondents submits that, in pursuance of the Order dated 20.11.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.26634 of 2025, the respondents/officials have complied with the said order. The same is not disputed by the learned counsel for the petitioner.

3. Recording the aforesaid submission made by learned counsel for the respondents, the Contempt Case is closed.

As a sequel thereto, the miscellaneous applications, if any, pending in this Contempt Case, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE K. SREENIVASA REDDY

Date: 07.08.2026

Pmk

225

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K. SREENIVASA REDDY

C.C.No:1551 of 2026

Date: 07.08.2026

Pmk